## Town of Spring Lake Special Meeting of the Board of Aldermen Municipal Building 300 Ruth Street Spring Lake, NC 28390

June 2, 2014

**MINUTES** 

10 a.m.

A majority of the Spring Lake Board of Aldermen was in attendance at a press conference hosted by the Mayor's Office. The majority of Board members being present constituted a special meeting of the Spring Lake Board of Aldermen.

**Board Members Present:** 

Mayor Chris Rey

Mayor Pro Tem O'Garra Alderman James Christian Alderman Richard Higgins Alderwoman Densie Lucas

(A copy of the Public Notice is hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of these minutes - see attachment one.)

Mayor Rey announced that several months ago leadership from Cumberland County municipalities, Fort Bragg, Harnett and Hoke Counties began serious discussions about developing a plan for regional transportation. He announced that Spring Lake is taking steps, beginning July 1, to implement a partnership with the Fayetteville Area System of Transit that will benefit Spring Lake citizens with no impact to our budget. Spring Lake System of Transit and FAST will link the two systems to provide greater mobility for our citizens and allow them to reach more destinations. The Spring Lake bus will meet FAST bus at University Estates at Shaw Mill Road and link to FAST routes 6, 9 and 12 which will give Spring Lake riders three additional route choices. Changes to Spring Lake's transit system will also bring additional stops within Spring Lake. He called upon all municipal and county leaders to join us in working to create a true regional system of transportation.

Following the announcement, attendees were given the opportunity to ask questions.

There was no action taken by the Spring Lake Board of Aldermen.

Rhonda D. Webb, MMC Town Clerk

ATTEST:

Chris V. Rey

Mayor